- projection for each employee in force as at the valuation date, of the severance indemnity already set

aside up to the random payment period;

- determination for each employee of the probable severance indemnity payments that must be made

by the Company in the event of the employee leaving due to dismissal, resignation, disability, death

and retirement as well as in the event of a request for advances;

- discounting, as at the valuation date, of each probable payment.

The actuarial model for the valuation of the severance indemnity is based on various assumptions, both

of a demographic and economic-financial type. The main assumptions of the model are:

- death: RG48 mortality tables published by the State General Accounting Office;

- disability: INPS tables broken down by age and sex;

- retirement: 100% upon reaching the AGO requirements in keeping with Decree Law no. 4/2019;

- turnover frequency: 8%;

- frequency of advances: 1.00%;

- annual rate of increase in severance indemnity: 2.4%;

- inflation rate: 1.2%;

- discount rate: 0.77%.

The following table shows the effects that would have resulted for the defined benefit obligation

following the change in the discount rate:

(Euro)   Sensitivity New severance indemnity

 Discount rate

+0.25%   512,979
-0.25%   536,450

 Inflation rate

+0.25%   534,445
-0.25%   514,787

 Turnover rate

+1%   519,631
-1%   530,028

The number of employees by category as at 31 December 2020, compared with 31 December 2019, is

shown in the following table:

Financial statements for the year ended as at 31 December 2020

44

(no. units) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Changes

White-collar workers 8 6 2

Blue-collar workers 184 194 (10)

Total 192 200 (8)

23. Provisions for risks and charges

The composition of the item "Provisions for risks and charges" as at 31 December 2020, compared with

the same values as at 31 December 2019 is shown below:

(Euro)
Provision for risks on

disputes Total

Balance as at 31 December 2019 42,531 42,531

Provision for the year 0 0

Uses in the year 0 0

Balance as at 31 December 2020 42,531 42,531

As at 31 December 2020, the item includes the amount set aside by the Company for risks deemed

probable due to labour law disputes.

24. Deferred tax liabilities

The composition of the item "Deferred tax liabilities" as at 31 December 2020, compared with the same

values as at 31 December 2019, is shown below:

(Euro) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Changes

Deferred tax liabilities 108 108 0

Total deferred tax liabilities 108 108 0

Deferred tax liabilities mainly reflect the tax effects of the positive IAS/IFRS conversion adjustments.

For more details on deferred taxes, please refer to the comment on income taxes.